IN RE: PACIFIC ENERGY & MINING COMPANY

Docket No. 18-2602-01

HEARING

December 19, 2019

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




o A~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF UTAH

--00000- -

Docket No. 18-2602-01
P

In Re: PACI FI C ENERGY &
M NI NG COVPANY

residing Oficer:
M chael Hammrer

N N N N N N N N N N

HEARI NG

Taken on Thursday, Decenber 19, 2019
at 9:00 A M

At Public Service Conm ssion of U ah
160 East 300 South
4t h Fl oor

Salt Lake Gty, Uah 84111

Reported by: Kellie Peterson, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019

Page 2

APPEARANCES

FOR THE DI VI SI ON:

FOR THE CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE

FOR THE BOARD CF AL,
GAS AND M NI NG

ALSO PRESENT:

Patricia E. Schm d, Esqg.

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
DI VI SI ON OF PUBLI C UTILITIES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake Gty, UT 84114

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0380

pschm d@agut ah. gov

Jeffrey L. Trousdal e, Esq.
COHNE KI NGHORN

111 East Broadway

El event h Fl oor

Salt Lake CGty, UT 84111
Tel ephone (801) 363-4300

j trousdal e@kl aw. com

M chael Begl ey, Esq.

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
NATURAL RESOURCES DI VI SI ON
1594 West North Tenpl e

Suite 300

Salt Lake Cty, UT 84116

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0260

nbegl ey @gut ah. gov

Terry R Spencer, Esq.
SPENCER & JENSEN

140 West 9000 South

Suite 9

Sandy, UT 84070

Tel ephone: (801) 566- 1884
terry@pencer andj ensen. com

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

Pi peline, 12/13/19

December 19, 2019 Page 3
| NDEX
W TNESS EXAM NATI ON BY PAGE NO.
JI MY BETHAM
Direct Exam nation by Ms. Schmd 13
Cross- Exam nation by M. Begl ey 38
Cross- Exam nation by M. Trousdal e 43
Further Direct Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 47
EXHI BI TS
Ex. No. Descri ption Page No.
1 D vision's Response to Conm ssion's 15
Acti on Request, 3/26/19
3 PEMC PHVBA Operator Registry 16
Noti fication
6 Status Update fromthe D vision 17
10 D vi sion's Respondi ng Report to 17
6/ 14/ 10 Order by the Conm ssion
13 Dead Horse OPI D Assi gnnent Request 18
14 Certificate of Service for Paradox 19
17 Comments fromthe D vision 20
23 Dead Horse Intrastate Transm ssion 27
Pi pel i ne, 10/18/19
24 Dead Horse Intrastate Transm ssion 38

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 4

Decenber 19, 2019 9: 00 A M
PROCEEDI NGS

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER.  Good nor ni ng.
Let's go on the record, please. This is the tine and
pl ace noticed for hearing in the matter of Pacific Energy
& M ni ng Conpany, Conni ssion Docket No. 18-2602-01.

My name is Mchael Hamrer. |[|'mthe
Commi ssion's designated presiding officer. Let's go
ahead and take appearances, pl ease.

M5. SCHM D: Patricia E. Schmd, wth the
Uah Attorney General's Ofice for the D vision of Public
Uilities.

MR, TROUSDALE: Jeffrey Trousdal e.
represent George Hof mann, the Chapter 7 Trustee for the
bankruptcy estate for Pacific Energy & M ning Conpany.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER. Are there any
ot her parties present? Has anyone -- yes, sir?

MR. BEGEY: Sorry, we filed | ate yesterday.
Board counsel, assistant attorney general for Board of
G, Gas and M ning.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Your nane one nore
time, sir?

MR. BEGLEY: M ke Begl ey.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M . Begl ey, you

have not been granted an intervention, so | note your

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 5

appearance in the room

Do you intend to participate in the
proceedi ng? You can cone to counsel table and |'I| hear
your nmotion to intervene, if that's your preference.

MR. BEGLEY: That is our preference. W
would |like to nove to intervene.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Wl |, why don't
you go ahead and cone to counsel table, and we will hear
fromthe other parties.

| wll allow you to speak first, M. Begley.

MR BEGLEY: Thank you, M. Hammer. | know
these are sensitive, so | hope |I'mnot shouting. CQur
apol ogies for the late filing yesterday. W filed a
notion to intervene.

Again, I'mrepresenting the Board of G1l, Gas
and Mning in this dispute. Al though, the D vision of
Ql, Gas and Mning counsel is here as well, the board is
the entity or agency that filed yesterday, and the reason
of which was that this matter involving Wesco, which is,

| believe, a gas producer around the area of this

pi pel i ne.

In fact, | believe they have 18 wells that
are going into the gas -- a gas plant around Mab. And
on Decenber 11, | believe in the regular schedul ed board

hearing, the Wesco matter was brought to the board's

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 6

attention. And with respect to the issue at hand, their
gas plant was -- and Wesco noved for relief for the board
to actually allow flaring of gas, which is statutorily
defined or, at least wth respect to the board's
perspective, a waste of a natural -- a vital natural
resour ce.

And in followng up after the board hearing,
we've conme to understand that there is quite the
conpl exity involving the pipeline at issue. |'ve had, at
| east, one conference call with -- forgive ne, with
Patricia, trying to get the background of the dispute.

And so the board wants to, at |east,

i ntervene for the purpose of seeing whether or not there
is -- at least for the hearing officer and for the Public
Servi ce Commi ssion, to understand and appreciate the
difficult situation the board is in, when the pipeline
may be deconm ssioned, or at least that's the relief, |
believe, that's being requested.

And that the board would want to be able to
be on the record to be able to say a couple of different
things. One is that the board is not in the situation
that -- their statutory mandate is that they cannot all ow
waste to occur or flaring for only -- excuse ne, for very
limted, tenporary, energency-type situations.

And the facts as we know t hem seemto

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 7

indicate that either a bankruptcy proceeding or ownership
I ssues or issues regarding the safety of a pipeline al
woul d create a situation and scenario where it would be
untenabl e for the board to then allow flaring to
perpetuity.

So the board would like to intervene and nake
sure that everybody, at |east, understands the factual
context regarding the situation, regarding the pipeline
and ot her players and other state agencies within Uah.
And that's the principal reason we're here.

And also to -- secondarily, there has been
litigation involving boards being sued for flaring by
vari ous other groups. This particular gas plant is right
adj acent to our -- close in proximty to the town of
Moab, and so we're also here to protect the interests of
the Board of Gl, Gas and Mning to the extent there is
any exposure going forward for a deconm ssion pipeline
that has no clear answer in terns of when gas will be
fl owi ng agai n.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right. | have
some questions for you, but before we do that, | would
like to hear fromthe other parties, just on the matter
of intervention and whether there is any objection to
M. Begley's participation today. M. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D: The Division has no objection to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 8

the intervention and his participation today but requests
that the Division be able to make a statenent concerning
the points that he has raised in his statements so far
this norning as some point.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  |'Il allow you to
do that. Let ne hear from M. Trousdal e.

MR. TROUSDALE: No objection.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right. |
suppose we will go back to you, Ms. Schmd. Go ahead
make your statenent.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division of
Public Uilities is concerned about public safety. The
Division of Public Uilities is also concerned about
waste, the effect on the environnment, the effect on
taxes, royalties and inpacts on |ocal conmunities.

However paranmount, in our mnds, is the
public safety, and it is because of that, that we are
requesting the Comm ssion order deactivation and a
penal ty assessed today. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Trousdal e, do
you have anything you would |ike to say?

MR. TROUSDALE: | believe ny role here is
relatively limted, to be frank.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Under st ood.

| suppose ny question for you, M. Begl ey,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 9

then, forgive nme, I'mnot terribly famliar with the
Board of G|, Gas and M ning, the conpany you refer to
that is engaged in -- is it oil drilling? Wsco, is that
t he nane of the conpany?

MR BEGLEY: Yes, M. Hammer. Wesco is the
entity that is before the board in various different
matters, but they are apparently the operator and/or
owner of the gas plant.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: And the concern is
that if Wesco continues to conduct its primarily oi
drilling operations and the pipeline is unavail able, that
flaring will be necessary?

MR. BEGLEY: Correct. Actually, the board
did, on Decenber 12, issue a 30-day order, tenporary
order, allowing for flaring at this tine.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Does t he board
have authority to order Wsco to cease operations if the
pi peline is unavail abl e?

MR BEGLEY: Unfortunately, | think the
testinony, particularly in this area, geologically, is
that there -- at |east from Wsco's perspective, that the
shut-in or choking back, the couple of different
alternatives to flaring, would actually cause damage to
the reservoir.

And the testinmony before the board is that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 10

shutting in or choking back, as those alternatives are
not available at the present tine with respect to this.
So flaring was the only alternative.

Q Ckay. Well, | suppose we'll need to devel op
that factual record nmuch nore el aborately than probably
IS appropriate at this juncture, but | think that will be
the question as we weigh the conpeting interests of this,
essentially, public safety issue versus your, obviously,
| egi ti mate concerns.

I"ma bit concerned that none of the pipeline
parties are present today.

Does anyone know why? WAs anyone provi ded
any notice of their intention to participate?

MR SPENCER My nane is Terry Spencer. |'m
counsel for PEMC. | was informed by the bankruptcy
trustee that |"'mnot permtted to participate in the
hearing, but |'m here.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you,

M. Spencer.

What about Dead Horse? |s there a --

MR. CHRISTENSEN: |'m Al den Christensen. |'m
the operator of Dead Horse G, LLC

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Did you have an
intention to participate in the hearing, M. Christensen?

MR. CHRI STENSEN:  No.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 11

M5. SCHMD:. And if | may, JMD Resources
previously indicated it would participate in the hearing,
but I do not see its registered agent or others
associ ated in the hearing roomtoday.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  All right. If

MR. TROUSDALE: If | may as well, | want to
make it clear on the record the PEMC is the debtor in a
Chapter 7 bankruptcy. The trustee controls that debtor.

M. Spencer can appear on behal f of other
entities. | mean, there is no restriction for that.
However, with respect to the entity that is in
bankruptcy, only the trustee is authorized to take action
on its behal f.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Under st ood,

M. Trousdal e.

Let ne ask, do you know, wth respect to the
pipeline at issue in this proceeding, who currently owns
it?

MR TROUSDALE: We are investigating that but
we don't know. There is nothing | have seen that clearly
establishes that PEMC owns it. |[|'ve received information
t hat suggests that JND Enterprises and -- or Janes
Resources, Inc., and Entrata, LLC, co-own the pipeline.

|'ve seen information contrary to that, but it is al

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 12

sort of up in the air.

There are statutory powers available to a
Chapter 7 trustee to undo certain transactions, to | ook
back into the history of the debtor and see what
happened, and that is what we are |ooking at. However,
there is nothing conclusive at this tine.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER.  All right. Well,
of the parties who are present in this room | believe
the Division of Public Uilities is the only one that
has -- that is prepared to participate and conplied with
t he scheduling order and provided a list of issues to be
addressed at the hearing today.

So unless there are any other prelimnary
matters, Ms. Schmd, | will allowyou to call your first
W t ness.

MR. BEGLEY: M. Hammer, sorry to interrupt,
just for the record, is the notion for the Board of G I,
Gas and Mning granted to participate?

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Yes. And |I'm
sorry for not stating that earlier.

MR. BEGLEY: Thank you.

M5. SCHM D:. The Division would like to call
M. Jimmy Bethamas its w tness.

Coul d he please be sworn and called to the

W t ness stand?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 13

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER.  Yes. M. Bet ham
pl ease appr oach.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
JI MW BETHAM
called as a wtness, having been first duly sworn,
was exam ned and testified as foll ows:
BY M5. SCHM D

Q Good nor ni ng.

A Good nor ni ng.

Q | have a few prelimnary questions. By whom
are you enpl oyed, what is your title and what is your
busi ness address?

A | "' m enpl oyed by the D vision of Public
Utilities, pipeline safety sector. M nane is Jinmy
Betham |'ma pipeline safety engineer.

Q In conjunction with your enploynent by the
Di vi sion, have you participated in this docket?

A Yes.

Q Did you prepare --

M. SCHMD. O actually, if | may have a
nmoment, | would i ke to request permi ssion to pass out
sone hearing exhibit books that we have prepared.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: O course. \Wile
she is doing that, | apologize to the parties. [|I'm

contending wwth a bout of the flu, but I wll do ny best

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 14

fromsniffling in the mcrophone and control my coughing,
so pl ease excuse ny voice.
BY M5. SCHM D

Q In conjunction with your enploynent -- or
actual ly, do you have a copy of the hearing book?

A No.

(The wi tness was handed the hearing book.)
BY M5. SCHM D

Q Ckay. |If you could open what's entitled,
"The Division of Public Utilities hearing exhibits for
heari ng Decenber 19 through 20, 2019," to the first page,
which is an index. | will ask you sone questions about
sone docunents.

A Ckay.

Q Did you participate in providing what is
mar ked for identification as Hearing Exhibit No. 1, the
Division's response to the Comm ssion's action request,
dated March 26, 2019 and in particular, did you
participate in preparing what is marked as Attachnent 1
to that docunent? |It's a menorandumentitled, "Action
request response fromthe Division to the Conm ssion.”

A Yes.

M5. SCHM D: The Division would like to
request the adm ssion of Hearing Exhibit No. 1.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tt ed.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 15

(Hearing Exhibit No. 1 was
mar ked for identification.)
BY M5. SCHM D
Q In your conjunction wth your enpl oynent at
the Division, could you please tell us if you are
famliar with what has been nmarked as Hearing Exhibit No.
3, which is the PEMC PHVBA operator registry
notification, OPID 39049 deactivation?
A Yes.
Q And is it true that this docunent was
provi ded by Pacific Energy & M ning Conpany to PHMSA and
represents that PEMC will no | onger be the operator of
what we have been calling the Paradox Pipeline, effective
05/14/19? And it is found on the second page of that
heari ng exhibit?
A Yes, | see that.
MS. SCHMD: Wth that, the D vision would
like to nove for the adm ssion of Hearing Exhibit No. 3.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Permit ne a
questi on.
M. Betham do you know how t he Division of
Public Utilities came to be in possession of this
docunent ?
THE W TNESS: \Whenever an operator submts a

change or acquisition of a pipeline, existing pipeline,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 16

such as the one in Mab, our federal partners, which is
PHVBA, woul d receive notice fromthe operator and that
notice would be forwarded on to state agents, such as our
Di vi si on.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.
THE WTNESS: So that is how we can get into
possessi on of this.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tt ed.
(Hearing Exhibit No. 3 was
mar ked for identification.)
BY M5. SCHM D
Q M. Betham if you'd turn to what has been
mar ked as Hearing Exhibit No. 6, which is entitled, "The
Di vi sion status update,"” dated June 12, 2019.
Are you famliar with this docunent in
conjunction with your enploynment with the D vision?
A Yes.
Q Do you know if this was prepared by the
Division and its pipeline safety section?
A Yes.
Q And you have personal know edge of that fact?
A Yes.
MS. SCHMD:. Wth that, the D vision would
like to nove for the adm ssion of Hearing Exhibit No. 6.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tt ed.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 17

(Hearing Exhibit No. 6 was

mar ked for identification.)
BY M5. SCHM D

Q Now let's turn to hearing Exhibit No. 10. It
Is the Division's report responding to the Comm ssion's
June 14, 2019 order.

Are you famliar with this docunent?

A Yes.

Q In conjunction with your enploynent at the
Division, did you participate in the preparation and
filing of this docunent?

A That's correct. Yes.

MS. SCHM D: Wth that, the D vision would
like to nove for the adm ssion for Hearing Exhibit No.
10.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tt ed.

(Hearing Exhibit No. 10 was

mar ked for identification.)

M5. SCHMD: And | will note that hearing
Exhi bit No. 10 has 14 attached exhibits, and I would al so
li ke to nove that those attached exhibits, which were
also filed contenporaneously with the Division's
menor andum be admtted as exhibits as well.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: They are adm tted.

MS. SCHM D: Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019

Page 18

BY M5. SCHM D
Q Now let's turn to Hearing Exhibit No. 13,

please. This is an OPID assignnment request, assigning

OPI D, which is an operator identification nunber, to Dead

Hor se.
Are you famliar with this docunent?

A Yes.

Q I's this a docunent that the Division would
have received from PHVBA in conjunction with the
Division's responsibilities under its pipeline safety
enforcenments and inspection certificate?

A Yes.

Q Is it true that this docunent represents,
its face, that the new operator is Dead Horse Q|
Conmpany?

A Yes.

Q And that the date stated in this docunent
the OPI D assignnent request is August 21st of 20197

A Yes, | can confirmthat.

M5. SCHMD: Wth that, the D vision would
like to nove for the adm ssion of Hearing Exhibit No.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tt ed.

(Hearing Exhibit No. 13 was

mar ked for identification.)

BY Ms. SCHM D

an

on

for

13.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 19

Q Let's turn now to Hearing Exhibit No. 14,
whi ch has been marked for identification. That is the
Paradox Pipeline InterimPipeline Mnitoring Program
served by Terry Spencer, and the second page of the
programitself is entitled, "Pacific Energy & M ning
Conpany InterimPi peline Mitoring Program™

Are you famliar wth this docunent?
A Yes.
M5. SCHMD:. Wth that, | wuld like to nove
for the adm ssion of Hearing Exhibit No. 14, which was a
docunent filed by PEMC, | believe, with the Conmm ssion.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  It's adm tted.
(Hearing Exhibit No. 14 was
marked for identification.)
BY Ms. SCHM D

Q | would now |ike to nove to Hearing Exhibit
No. 17, which has been marked for identification as
Division's response to the Comm ssion's August 22, 2019
action request.

Are you famliar wth this docunent?

A Yes.

Q Did you participate in preparation of this
docunent in conjunction with your enploynent with the
Di vi si on?

A Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 20

MS. SCHMD: Wth that, the D vision would
li ke to nove for the adm ssion of what has been marked as
Hearing Exhibit No. 17.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tt ed.
(Hearing Exhibit No. 17 was
mar ked for identification.)
BY MS. SCHM D

Q M. Betham do you adopt the hearing exhibits
t hat have been admitted today as part of your testinony
before this Conmm ssion and Hearing O ficer?

A Yes.

Q Wth that, | would |ike to nove to the
Division's request for deactivation of what we have been
calling the Paradox Pipeline. | have sone questions with
regard to that.

A Ckay.

Q First of all, M. Betham are you famliar
with the fact that pipeline operations were suspended
consistent or in response to the Conmm ssion's hazardous
facility order of April 10, 2019?

A Was | famliar with it?

Q The fact that operations were suspended?

A W just had the operator's word, but we had
to verify that through a field observation.

Q Can you tell us the results of your field

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 21

operation?

A So our field operation took place in June,
and we observed the pipeline's condition starting at the
west -- the Northwest interconnect, which is |ocated
right off the road on the way to Mbab. And we started
there, and we observed the conditions of their pig
recei ving outside of the Northwest Pipeline gated area.

So we observed there, and we noved on to
their block valve, which is near the Mab airport, and
then we went to Wesco, observed the condition of the
pi peline at the Wesco tie-in point at the Blue HIll"'s
pl ant and then continued on the way down to the end of
the -- or the beginning of the pipeline, which was the
pi g | auncher and the beginning of the transm ssion |ine.

Q Did you revi ew what has been marked and
admtted as Hearing Exhibit No. 17, which are the
comments fromthe DPU regarding the InterimPipeline
Moni toring Progranf

A Yes, we did review that.

Q Coul d you please sumarize for us why the
Division found the InterimPipeline Mnitoring Program
insufficient, and it did not bring the Paradox Pipeline
i nto conpliance?

A Yes. \Wen we received their interimplan, we

found it insufficient because there was sone

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 22

Issues -- let nme just turnto it, toreviewthe -- there
was sone issues we had, as far as how they were going to
performthe deactivation of the pipeline and the type of
equi pnent that they needed to use, the type of procedure
that they were supposed to perform and to have the
docunent ati on records evolved to performthe shutdown of
t he pi peline.

Q Is it true that when the Division filed
docunents addressing the possibility of an interim
monitoring program the Division stated that -- and |
par aphrase, that at a mninmum there needed to be a | eak
survey done, including an initial |eak survey, pathotic
protection, provided, nonitored and docunented as woul d
be done with the | eak survey, and patrolling al so done,
nmoni t ored and docunentation provi ded?

A Yes. So starting with the | eak survey, a
| eak survey had to be perforned along the 21 mles of the
pipeline to identify any |l eaks. And the pathotic
protection had to be perforned as well to see the
condition of the pipe, to see if it was -- if there was
still protection as far as protecting it from corroding.

And then the patrolling, to patrol along the
pipeline to see if there was any activity, such as part
of their -- if anybody was doing any construction

activity along the line. So a lot of those things had to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 23

be in play to provide safety for the pipeline. So a |ot
of it wasn't spelled out in their interimplan, so we
felt that that was insufficient. It didn't neet those
needs.

Q And focusing just on the | eak survey, |
believe that the filed interimprogramindicated that
pressures woul d be taken at certain points and recorded;
Is that correct? According to your recollection of what
was filed for the interimmnmonitoring progran?

A That is correct. However, just reading the
pressure is not enough to performa |eak survey. A |eak
survey enconpass a |lot nore steps as far as just reading
pressure gauges. You have to literally wal k over the
pi pel i ne, use approved equi prent to pick up any natural
gas along the line, and be able to identify those areas
that if you do cone across a | eak al ong the pipeline,
that you know what you need to do in case of an energency
situation

Q Did the Division conduct a site visit in
Cctober of this year of the pipeline?

A Yes.

Q I"mgoing to is ask you a few questi ons about
t hat .

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Ms. Schm d, can |

ask you to put a pin in that for one mnute, and do you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 24

mnd if | ask a question?

M5. SCHM D: O course.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER. M. Betham -- and
Ms. Schmd, this is, essentially, a procedural issue, if
you would like to answer as well, that is fine.

But can you lay foundation as to the inpetus
behind the pipeline nonitoring progran? Help us
understand for the record why this was bei ng negoti at ed
and its purpose. And is there a reference in the CFRs or
Utah Adm nistrative Code or Statutory Code that requires
this or suggest that it be done?

M5. SCHMD: | can address that in a limted
fashion. To ny know edge, there is not a specific
provision in the CFR that has nonitoring prescriptive
procedures that nust be done. Instead what is in the CFR
IS steps that nust be done to conply with the pipeline
regul ati ons.

Those conpliant steps nust be taken, and the
Division did not waive the necessity of conplying with
t hose when it responded to the interimmnonitoring plan
that was filed. During this process, the D vision has
spoken with various entities involved with the pipeline
and has had settlenent-type neetings with those entities.

Wt hout going too far into what coul d be

consi dered settlenent talks, and | believe that |I'm

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 25

permtted to say this, the interimnonitoring program
filing canme out as a result of sone of those.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Under st ood.  So,
essentially, the requirement of the nonitoring program
were a stipulated conprom se as to what woul d be required
for the Division of Public Utilities to be satisfied that
the pipeline was conpliant with the HFO on a
goi ng-forward basis, assumng it wasn't operating?

M5. SCHM D: Perhaps "stipulated" is too
formal of a word. It was the Division's recomendati ons.
The Division, again, did note that nerely having a
nmoni tori ng program does not absol ve a pipeline operator
and a pipeline of the responsibility to conply with the
pertinent regul ations.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: O course. But ny
understanding is the HFO ordered the pipeline to cease
operations, but there were concerns about the fact that
it was still packed with gas and renai ned unsafe.

So was the intent of the nonitoring program
to alleviate those concerns?

M5. SCHMD: As | understand it, the intent
of the nonitoring programwas to help nove the pipeline
and operators into conpliance. It is -- although, it is
not mentioned in the CFR, it is an industry standard for

pi pel i ne and pi peline operators to enploy an interim

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 26

noni tori ng program when sonet hi ng happens.

In our case, the sonething that happened was
the inposition of the hazardous facility order and the
fact that conpliance had not yet been obtained by the
pipeline. Oten, an interimnonitoring programis a
result of sonme sort of third-party damage or sonet hing.
It is sonething that an operator undertakes as an extra
and to provide a status report on an ongoi ng basis of
what i s exactly happening with the pipeline.

Again, it does not supplant the other things.
What the Division had talked with parties about was the
three specific things as a mninmumand the nonitoring
plan did not neet those m ni mumt hings.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: | think
under stand. Thank you.

M5. SCHMD: And actually, let's just turn
to -- let's do this: [|I'mputting before you what let's
mark as Hearing Exhibit No. -- and let's just start at --

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  You left off at
22. 23 woul d be the next nunber.

M5. SCHMD: Perfect. Let's mark it as 23.
BY MS. SCHM D

Q Does what | have put before you and marked
for identification as Hearing Exhibit No. 23 represent
copi es of photographs that you took when you did your

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 27

conpliance verification site visit on Cctober 18, 20197

A Yes, that's correct.

Q Are there any points in this packet that you
woul d |i ke to enphasize, or would you |like the Conm ssion
to just review the packet as a whol e?

A To review the packet as a whol e.

Q Ckay.

M5. SCHMD:. Wth that, I would like to nove
for the adm ssion of DPU Hearing Exhibit No. 23.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tt ed.
(Hearing Exhibit No. 23 was
marked for identification.)
BY Ms5. SCHM D

Q And al so did the Division, and you in
particular, participate in a site visit of the pipeline
on Decenber 13, 20197

A Yes.

MS. SCHMD: And if | can have those
di stributed and marked for identification as DPU Heari ng
Exhi bit No. 23, we will discuss it.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Excuse ne, this
will be 24 that you are about to distribute.

M5. SCHM D. 24? Thank you.
BY M5. SCHM D

Q Wiile that is being passed out, |'mjust

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 28

going to ask you sone questions about your observations
and recol lections fromthat site visit.

Do you recall if there was a physi cal
separation between what |'mgoing to call the top of the
plant or the top of the pipeline on the end where the
Dead Horse and Greentown G| and Gas wells are, if there
was a physical separation, such as a separation of the
Pipe A and B so there was a gap in between, or tenporary
phal anges put in place?

A Are you referring to the Northwest
I nt er connect ?

Q No, I'mreferring to the top of the pipeline.

A Top of the pipeline? So at the top of the
pi peline, we did not observe any physical separation from
the gathering systemto the start of the transm ssion
l'i ne.

Q Perfect. Ws there any physical separation
at the bottom of the pipeline, where it would go into the
Nort hwest Pipeline facilities?

A During the site visits, we did not observe
any physical separation fromthe Northwest interconnect
fromthe two points of the pipeline.

Q Is it your testinony that the 11 outstanding
viol ations that were noted in the hazardous facility

ordered April 10, 2019 are still uncured?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 29

A Yes.
Q Is it your testinony that as a matter of

public safety, deactivation of this pipeline is required?

A Requi red and our only option that we had.
Q Let's talk a little bit -- and pl ease indul ge
me because |'mnot an engineer. | try to be one every

now and then but |'m not.
Coul d you expl ain what "deactivation” is in
| ayman' s terns?

A "Il try to be sinple as possible.

Q Thank you.

A So deactivation starts with the reduction of
pressure, for one, and reduction of pressure requires
that all the valves remain in a closed position, |ocked
and secured. And once that is acconplished, then the
remai ning residual gas that is left within the pipeline
needs to be purged conpletely so that there is no natural
gas that's left in the pipeline, because we're concerned
about that.

So there had to be procedures to purge the
pi peline of natural gas to replace it with either a
medi um such as water or air or nitrogen. And once that
Is conpleted, then it is disconnected fromthe other
points of entry and points of exit, where you put a cap

or sone kind of a nmechanismto separate the pipeline from

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 30

any distribution of gas wthin the pipeline.

Q So there are specific steps that nust be
taken to do that. Correct?

A Yes.

Q Once those steps have been taken and the
pipeline is deactivated, can the pipeline be restored to
what |'mgoing to call "normal operations"” or its regular
active status?

A Yes, it can be restored after doing
nmodi fications, such as renoving the phal ange that kept
the pipeline fromdistributing gas or transporting gas.

Q Is it your testinony then that deactivation
IS required now or as soon as possible?

A That is correct, because we don't -- we're
not confident, based on -- typically, we would have
records of the work that's being done, such as the
mai nt enance and work that was done. Because none of
those records have been provided to us, we don't have
that confidence that this pipeline is operated in a safe
manner .

Q And let's just go back for a nmonent, why is
havi ng records and docunentations of policies and
procedures and training inportant?

A It's inmportant because fromny line of work,

we don't -- we don't hold the hand of the operator and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 31
because our resources -- we do our best to arrive onsite
and our duty is to look at their procedures. |f they

have good procedures of operating the pipeline, once we
I nspect that, we nove forward to how well are they
foll owi ng those procedures through their records.

And the records is a good indication that
they are a prudent and a proactive operator, to want to
try to keep the pipeline safe. And once those records
are reviewed, then we do a site visit on their facilities
to determ ne that those records are in conjunction with
what they are doing out in the field.

And if the records are not provided at the
time of inspection, it doesn't give us an indication or
confidence, again, to know they are operating this
pi pel i ne safely.

Q At sonme point -- and |I'mnot sure of the
exact date, but at sone point, Dead Horse Q1| Conpany,
LLC, becane the operator of the pipeline.

Do you have confidence that this new operator
I s maki ng meani ngful progress towards conpliance?

A VWll, in order for ny confidence to be
assured, for one, we would have to have the procedures
that we woul d request fromthe operator and that they
woul d start to use those procedures as part of their

docunentation in maintaining the pipeline.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 32

But because we didn't receive those
procedures or have any recollection of if they were going
to adopt the previous operator's procedures, we just
didn't know. And because we didn't know, we just don't
have that assurance that the new operators of the
pi peline are operating in a safe nmanner.

Q Does the fact that the new operator Dead
Horse -- let nme rephrase the question, just a m nute.

M5. SCHMD: Could | have just a nonent,
pl ease?

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: O course. Wuld
you |like a recess or --

M5. SCHM D:. Just a couple nonents, thank
you. | will just continue.

BY M5. SCHM D

Q W tal ked earlier about how PHVSA provi des
copies of certain docunents to the Division as part of
the Division's records and its duties to do the
enforcement and inspection of the intrastate pipelines.
Do you renenber that discussion?

A Yes.

Q Do you recall if PHVSA sent a letter to Dead
Horse indicating that Dead Horse had been, | wll use the
word, "derelict" in not requesting, of its own volition,

an operator |1D?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 33

A | believe the discussion was that because
there was a new operator, it required themto request
PHVSA to have a new OPI D.

And because that OPID had a certain tinme
limt after they took over the pipeline -- that tine
limt, | believe, was 30 days, and because they didn't
neet that 30 days, PHMSA cane back and said they were in
violation of that for not reporting that they were the
new operator and a new OPID had to be subm tted.

Q Does the fact that Dead Horse did not conply
with the OPID nunber request procedures install
confidence in the Division that Dead Horse will be a
prudent operator?

A Yes, because it's required that any --

Q Pardon ne, let nme rephrase. |t does or does
not install confidence that Dead Horse will follow the
rul es and regul ations?

A No.

Q Turning now to the second part of the
Division's plea for relief, the Division has requested
that if deactivation is not achieved and proven, and
proven is a very inportant point, by the date specified
by the Comm ssion, the Conm ssion assessed penalties for
that failure; do you recall that?

A Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 34

Q Do you recall the nature of anount of
penalties that the D vision requested be assessed?
A WAas that during the hazardous facility order

or the request now?

Q It was the request for this hearing and --
A | believe it is the maxi num penalty, and the
maxi mum penalty -- would you |like nme to give the anount?

Q No. But can we turn to the Conm ssion's
statutes and see that in regul ations?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. |If you know it offhand, that woul d be
hel pful, though.

A | believe the maxi num penalty woul d be
$1 million.

Q Ckay. Wiy is the Division convinced that
deactivation is needed? Are there other nethods that the
Di vision could have tried that would acconplish a safe
and conpliant pipeline?

A | would say that we tried to explore
different options, what needed to be done, but because we
didn't receive procedures and records of how this
pi peline was nai ntai ned, we just don't know. And because
we didn't know, we erred on the side of caution and
bel i eved this was the best option for us, to request a

deacti vation of this pipeline.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 35

Now, the operator did provide that they shut
the pipeline in. However, we did have concerns about the
gas still being under the ground or within the pipeline.
And because of that, we felt that that was our only
option, to request deactivation of the |ine.

Q Are there particular characteristics of this
pi peline, such as its |ocation, that nmake deactivation
the only option?

A Yes. Although it is in a Cass 1 |location, a
Class 1 location neans that there is not very many people
who physically live around the pipeline. However, Mbab
I's one of the heaviest outdoor recreation activities,
where you have Jeep Safari, you have cyclists, you have
many people in outdoor activities near that pipeline.

And we felt that that pipeline could be a
safety concern. |f not being kept according to its
mai nt enance and operation procedures, that it can be a
concern to the public.

Q And a public safety concern; is that right?

A That is correct.

Q Does the Division recognize that having a
pi peline shut-in can affect reservoir pressures and
production and can result in flaring or venting of gas?

A Restate that question again.

Q Does the Division recognize that if a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 36

pipeline is shut-in and gas that normally flows into the
pipeline can't get into the pipeline anynore, that
venting or flaring of gas may be required or that if the
wells are shut-in. There can be reservoir danmage?

A Yes.

Q Wth that, why is the Division recomrendi ng
that the pipeline be deactivated now?

A W want to deactivate it because we want to
keep the pipeline safe -- well, not the pipeline, the
public safe. And although we don't want flaring, because
we' re concerned about the environnent as well, but
deactivation allows us to have that confidence and
assurance that this pipeline will be in a safe condition
for the public safety.

Q Thank you. |Is there a tinme by which the
Di vi sion woul d request the Comm ssion order deactivation?

A As soon as possi bl e.

M5. SCHMD:. Wth that, the D vision has no
nore questions for this witness at this tinme and nakes
M. Betham avail able for cross-exam nation questions from
the parties and fromthe Hearing Oficer.

Actually, we may cone back once we
have -- actually, can | circulate and then nove for the
adm ssion of what has been -- what we would like to mark

as DPU Hearing Exhibit No. 247

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 37

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Yes, go ahead and
circulate it, please.

M5. SCHM D:. | apol ogi ze, these copies have
not been premarked with a hearing exhibit nunber.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER  We will mark it
Exhi bit 24.

M5. SCHM D:. Thank you.
BY M5. SCHM D

Q M. Betham earlier this norning, we talked a
little bit about the Division site visit to the pipeline
on Decenber 13, 2019.

Do you recall that discussion?

A Yes.

Q As part of that site visit, did the D vision
take pictures and prepare -- of things it saw and then
prepare what has been marked as DPU Hearing Exhibit No.
247

A Yes.

Q [f you could quickly [ook through what | have
passed you and just make sure that | have the correct
pi ctures?

MS SCHMD: Wth that, the Division would
like to nove for the adm ssion of Hearing Exhibit No. 24.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tted.

MS. SCHM D: Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 38

(Hearing Exhibit No. 24 was

mar ked for identification.)

M5. SCHMD: Wth that, M. Bethamis
avai |l abl e for cross-exam nation questions fromthe
parties and questions fromthe Hearing Oficer.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: W will turn to
M. Begley first.

Do you have any questions, sir?

MR BEGLEY: Thank you, M. Hammer. | just
have several .

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR BEG.EY:

Q Forgive nme, I'mkind of |earning as | go, so,
hopeful |y, you can help nme understand this as well.

So if there was a prudent operator in place,
how I ong would it take, typically, to cure the 11
out standi ng violations, in your opinion?

A It may take sone tinme to review the docunents
that they submt, as far as their procedures and then the
type of docunentation that they are going to perform
Wiile we do that review, we can expedite that as quickly
as possible. | can't put a date on that, depending on
how wel |l we review the informati on that we receive from
t he new operator or a prudent operator of the pipeline.

Q Can you, at |east, guesstimate for a range?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 39

Is it less than a nonth? nore than a nonth?

A | think it would be quicker than that. Mybe
a couple days after review ng the docunents. Maybe we
can speed that up. As far as the review process of those
docunents submtted by the operator, gives us sone tine
to review that.

Q Thank you. And in terns of the -- there was
a workable or, at least, some sort of interimplan that
was arrived at between the parties and the Division. And
apparently, there was a breakdown with respect to that
interimplan. |s that what | understand your testinony
to be?

A Yes. So the interimplan that we received
for the Division, we reviewed that plan and found it
insufficient. It was about half a page long. And
typi cal procedures |ike that require several
docunentations, as well as coordination with outside
sources, to ensure energency response to the pipeline if
anything were to go w ong.

And so that's what we were concerned about,
Is that they didn't have that kind of procedure in place
to do that.

Q And a simlar question: Howlong would it
have taken a prudent operator, if one was in place, to

arrive at a workable interim plan?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 40
A If they received help from other sources,
i ke consultants, |'mpretty sure within a coupl e of

days, they were able to figure that out. But because
this took sone substantial tinme in receiving this
information, we just didn't have that confidence that the
plan that we received was in conpliance with the
regul ati on.

Q Thank you. And if you know, out of
curiosity's sake and for the record, if this pipeline is
deacti vated, how long would it then take for it to be
activat ed?

A Wth the renoval of the phalange, | think
within a day, if it is just a renoval of those phal anges.
And then restoring the valves in its operational open
position, you can restore the flow of gas inmedi ately,
frommy experience.

Q Thank you. And then you testified or, at
| east, answered sone questions on other avail abl e options
that you've explored with respect to this, outside of
deconm ssi oni ng or deactivating the pipeline.

One of those avenues that was expl ored was
sonmehow appoi nting a tenporary, prudent operator in the
formof a receivership for this pipeline so that safety
viol ations, safety testing, all of that could be cured

and on an interimbasis?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 41

M5. SCHMD: | will object to that question
to the extent that it asks for a | egal concl usion
concerning the authority of the Division to make such a
request or the Comm ssion to grant such a request.

However, | do not object if M. Betham
answers the question froma |layman's perspecti ve.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Overrul ed.

M. Betham if you are aware of whether or
not the DPU has considered that as an alternative, you
are wel cone to answer.

THE WTNESS: W would | ove a prudent
operator to take over this pipeline. However, due to the
circunstances that we're in, we just -- | guess -- could
you restate that question again?

BY MR BEG.EY:

Q Yes. |If you had it wthin your neans -- and
it 1s afair point wth respect to the jurisdictional
authority question that Counsel has offered. But if
there was a prudent operator avail able, would that be
sonething that -- an avenue to explore, in your opinion,
to get this pipeline back online and conpliant with any
safety issues?

A Oh, I'mall in favor of an operator who is
wlling to do the right things and willing to take the

initiative of being in conpliance with the regul ation and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 42

keeping their pipeline safe by doing the required
recomendati on of the m ni num standards of our federal
codes, so yes.

Q Thank you. And with respect to your site
visit, when you are inspecting this pipeline, tie-ins,
all the infrastructure associated with that, did you al so
I nspect any of Wesco's facilities or infrastructure that
I's operated by Wesco?

A Qur line of work only requires us to inspect
the jurisdiction-ality of the transmssion line, which is
an intrastate transmssion line. Wsco is an operator
that is a gathering operator, so we would not inspect
their facilities.

However, we do inspect where they start to
tieininto the transmssion line at the Blue HIll's
pl ant .

Q WAs there any issue with respect to any of
Wesco's infrastructure and those tie-in points?

A From ny observation, if you |ook at the
pictures that | have taken, there is a physical
di sconnection of Wsco's pipeline into the Northwest
I nterconnect -- or sorry, not the Northwest, into the
transm ssion |line, a physical disconnection that we
observed there.

Q And, again, for sonmeone that represents the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 43

board and not a technical pipeline expert, what does that
mean?

A A physi cal disconnection is when they renove
t he phal anges that connect the pipeline to the
transm ssion pipeline and replace it with a cap on both
ends to prevent any transportation of gas between the two
entities, between Wesco and the transm ssion pipeline.

Q Thank you. | have no further questions.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Trousdal e?
MR. TROUSDALE: Just a couple of questions.
CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR TROUSDALE:

Q Did you communi cate with any representative
of Pacific Energy & M ning Conpany while you were doing
this inspection?

A W did not comrunicate with the operator
because this was just a site visit.

Q Ckay.

A And because this was just a site visit, we
did not tanper with any of the equi pment. However, we
were just up there to observe the condition of the
val ves, which we observed they were in a closed position
and that they were | ocked and secured, and that we al so
observed the pressure gauge and that is all that we were

there to do, is just to do a site visit and to | ook at

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 44

the condition of the pipeline facilities.

Q (kay. Have you ever had conmunications with
representatives of Pacific Energy & M ning Conpany?

A W -- to ny know edge, we did not communicate
that with them

Q At | east, not you personally?

A No.

Q Ckay. Have you ever had any conmuni cations
wth a representative from Geentown G| Conpany?

A No, we did not, as far as doing the site
visit,

Q kay. That's all.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: And | just have a
coupl e questions, M. Betham

This one may be a little redundant of sone of
M. Begley's questions, but he asked you about how | ong a
prudent operator, in your opinion, would require in order
to remedy the 11 violations.

And when | heard your answer to that specific
question, you answered with respect how long it m ght
take the Division of Public utilities to review any
docunents they prepare.

In your experience and in your opinion, how
long would it take a prudent operator, on the operator's

side, to anmend the manual s and conduct the inspections

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 45

and do the other activities required to bring those 11
violations into conpliance?

THE WTNESS: | didn't want to give a tine
frame, but because we needed to review those -- the
information that the new operator submtted to us, it
just takes sone tine to see how well their procedure and
how t hey are going to docunment is going to conply with
the m ni mum standards. So that wll take some tine.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  No, | understand
that. M question is directed to the tine the operator
woul d be required in order to do the things that becone
conpliant. | understand you are not in their position,
but in your professional opinion, is that an onerous task
and would it require a | engthy anount of tine?

THE WTNESS: | don't think it will take that
| ong because those 11 viol ations were docunentation and
records issues that we did not receive fromthe operator
at the tinme of inspection.

So if the operator can denonstrate to us that
t hat docunentation can be taken care of or that they are
going to follow that, then we wouldn't see a problemthen
of having -- you know, assune the acquisition of the
pipeline within a short tinme frane.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  And | bel i eve when

M. Begley asked you about making the inprovenents or

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 46

taking the actions required to conply with the interim
nonitoring plan, you answered that in your opinion, that
could be done possibly within days?

THE WTNESS:. That's correct.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  And you're wel cone
not to answer this question if it exceeds your area of
expertise, and | recognize that it may, but if the Public
Servi ce Conmmi ssion granted the Division's request and the
lines were conpletely purged and shut in, what are the
ram fications of purging all of the gas out of the |ine?

Are there alternatives, for exanple, to
purging it into the atnosphere, and do you have any
opinion as to the consequences of that act?

THE WTNESS: Well, we don't like to vent.
However, there are ways that you could truck the gas out
of the pipeline and replace it with nitrogen or with
wat er. However, those are the options that can be
consi dered, but we don't |ike to waste any natural
resources, such as natural gas.

And, you know, venting, that is an
environmental issue, but if it comes down and that is our
only option, then that's probably where it needs to be.
But we can expl ore other options, such as trucking the
natural gas out of there and putting it in another

system or we just have to review other options.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 47

But that was our only option, either to vent
out the gas or to truck it out.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Do you have a
conception of the volunme of gas in the pipeline and the
feasibility of trucking it out?

THE WTNESS: Well, it is a 16-inch dianeter
steel pipeline. |f you calculate that and the distance
of 21 mles, you can cal culate the vol unme, how nany
truckl oads that need to be done to renove that natural
gas out of there.

| can't calculate that. | don't have the
cal cul ati on now, but doing sone sound engi neering
cal cul ations, we can cone up with a determ nation of how
| ong that woul d take.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Do you have a
prelimnary opinion as to whether that woul d be
prohi bitively expensive?

THE WTNESS: There is a cost associated with
that, but |I can't determne that right now w thout doing
sone cal cul ati ons.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Under st ood.
have no ot her questi ons.

Ms. Schm d, do you have any redirect?

M5. SCHMD: Very limted, thank you.

FURTHER DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 48

BY M5. SCHM D.

Q M. Betham M. Trousdal e asked you sone
questions about communi cations with PEMC. Do you recall
t hat conversation?

A Yes.

Q s it true that the Division, at |east since
2016, has had comuni cati ons with PEMC about the 11
out st andi ng vi ol ati on?

A W di d have comruni cations with that, yes.

Q And is it true that -- if you know, if the
Di vi sion has continued to copy PEMC on filings it had
made with the Conm ssion, even after PEMC resigned as
oper at or ?

A Yes.

Q And is it your experience that at |east up
until today, PEMC participated in this proceeding -- in
this docket? Sorry.

A Yes.

Q You were asked by the Hearing O ficer about
the nature of the violations. And is it true that
al t hough there are records and docunentation viol ations,
havi ng those records and foll ow ng those procedures is
essential to protect the public?

A Yes.

Q And so it is nore than just paperwork; is

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 49
that correct?
A It is nore than paperwork. Actually, there's
the work that needs to go into -- on the operator side to

performthat work according to their procedures.

Q And you were asked sone questions about a
hypot heti cal new operator. Do you recall that
di scussi on?

A Yes.

Q W tal ked, and you indicated that it is
possi bl e that a dedicated, commtted new operator could
relatively quickly renew the pipeline and bring the
pi peline back into regular active status; is that a fair
| aywoman' s characterization of your testinony?

A If they had the right resources and -- yes.

Q Does the Division still stand by its
recommendation that the pipeline be deactivated now in
order to protect the public safety?

A Yes.

Q Thank you. Those are all ny redirect
questi ons.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.

M. Betham you're excused.

M. Begley, you do not intend to call a
W tness; is that right?

MR. BEGLEY: No, M. Hamrer, but we do have

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 50

counsel for the Division that has a nore accurate
under st andi ng of the chronology in front of the Board of
Ql, Gas and Mning with respect to the issue of the
flaring, if the Hearing Exam ner would like to hear from
himat all.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: W wi || conme back
to that.

M. Trousdal e, you don't expect to call a
W tness. Correct?

MR, TROUSDALE: No.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you. W
w Il nove on then.

| suppose nmy question, M. Begley, is has the
board contenplated a process that it would like to see
happen for the PSC to incorporate its concerns into this
proceedi ng, given the board only noved for intervention
yesterday. Qoviously, in the Division's view, the public
safety circunstances are rather exigent.

Do you have a proposed process?

MR BEGLEY: M. Hammer, the board woul d want
to make sure and clarify that we -- that the board
conmpl etely understands the Division's need to end and
mandate itself to nake sure that the public health and
safety is assured. That relief and remedy is certainly

within the Division's purview and the board has no

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 51

objection to that type of relief.

My marching orders, if you will, cane as a
result of the Wesco proceeding and the concern over
flaring and continuation of that flaring issue involving
an innocent third party, which is Wesco, in this dispute,
a deactivation of a pipeline that could be in perpetuity
because we do not know how | ong this woul d take, and that
the board nade at |east an effort to say, "Well, we want
to do a resolution to see if whether or not, A, the
Publ i c Service Conm ssion understands and appreci ates the
bind the board is in when there is a general disdain for
wasting natural resources, first, a concern over the
envi ronnent, second, and third, getting in the mddle of
sone sort of dispute involving multiple parties.”

The testinmony before the board was that it's
not only a situation wth respect to waste being a
concern but it is elevated to the fact that Wsco, before
the board, actually has to pay royalties to gas that is
going to be flaring.

So it is a conpounded issue, conpounded
problem and that the board's real concern is that there
IS not an open -- it is an open-ended deactivation period
and that the flaring goes well beyond -- right now, we
only have a 30-day flaring order that is allow ng,

bel i eve, 400 MCF al |l owances for the next board hearing,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 52

which will be the end of January.

And so, again, | think the Public Service
Divisionis in a bind, the board is in a bind, the
Divisionis in a bind, and we just want to at |east see
If there's, A, clarification that the record is
conpletely clear that there is a situation here, and the
board is involved in it, and that whether or not to the
extent, they can add to the factual record our
under st andi ng of the scenario and help arrive at the
solution, that would be wonderful too.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Ms. Schm d, do you
have anything to say on that matter?

M5. SCHM D: Just that it is the position of
the Division that public safety and safety of the public
I's paramount. Thank you.

MR BEGLEY: M. Hammer, if | may, |
did -- you asked, and | don't believe | effectively
addressed your question, as to whether or not there is
some sort of plan. | apologize for that.

The only plan that is basically from counsel
for the Dvision and board, wondering whether or not
there could be and we do not know this, the appoi nt nment
of sone sort of tenporary receiver-type scenario, where a
prudent operator is appointed to procure all the safety

viol ations. And because a prudent operator is in place,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 53

whet her or not that could then resolve and cure all the
out standing safety violations in a sonewhat expedited
manner. And also allowthen to also satisfy the
Division's concern for any safety violation, and then
someone coul d get back up to speed, the gas could be
allowed to flow and the flaring could be alleviated.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Under st ood. Wl I,
of course, you are all welcone to have those di scussions
at length outside of this official proceeding.
encour age you to do so.
If there is nothing else, we wll adjourn.
M5. SCHM D: Thank you.
(The hearing was adjourned at 10:16 A M)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 54

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )

)
County of Salt Lake )

| hereby certify that the witnesses in
the foregoing hearing were duly sworn to testify to the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
W thin-entitled cause;

That said hearing was taken at the tine
and pl ace herein naned;

That the testinony of said w tnesses
were reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter
transcribed into typewitten form

| further certify that I amnot of kin
or otherw se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action and that | amnot interested in the
events thereof.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | set nmy hand this
24t h day of Decenber, 20109.

e, o)

Kellie Peterson, RPR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: $1..alternatives

$1 34:14

0

05/14/19 15:14

1

1 14:16,19,24 15:1 35:9,
10

10 17:4,15,17,20 20:20
28:25

11 5:24 28:23 38:16
44:18 45:1,16 48:7

12 9:14 16:14

13 18:2,21,23 27:16
37:11

14 17:6,20 19:1,10,13
16-inch 47:6

17 19:17 20:3,521:16
18 5:22 27:1
18-2602-01 4:6

19 4:114:11

20 14:11
2016 48:7

2019 4:1 14:11,18 16:14
17:6 18:18 19:18 20:20
27:1,16 28:25 37:11

21 22:17 47:8
21st 18:18

22 19:18 26:20

23 26:20,21,24 27:9,11,
20

24 27:22,23 36:25 376,
17,23 38:1

26 14:18

3

3 15:7,18 16:9
30 33:6,7
30-day 9:14
39049 15:8

6

6 16:13,2417:1

7

7 4:1411:912:3

9:00 4:1

AM. 4:1

absolve 25:12
accomplish 34:17
accomplished 29:15
accurate 50:1
achieved 33:21
acquisition 15:25 45:22
act 46:13

action 11:13 14:17,20
19:19

actions 46:1

activated 40:11

active 30:8 49:12
activities 35:12,14 45:1
activity 22:23,25
address 13:12 24:12
addressed 12:12
addressing 22:9
adjacent 7:14
Administrative 24:10

admission 14:24 15:18
16:24 17:14 18:21 19:10
20:2 27:9 36:24 37:23

admitted 14:25 16:8,25
17:16,23,24 18:22 19:12
20:4,9 21:16 27:10 37:24

adopt 20:8 32:3
affect 35:22
agencies 7:9
agency 5:18

agent 11:3

agents 16:3

ahead 4:95:88:937:1
air 12:1 29:22
airport 21:9

Alden 10:21
alleviate 25:20
allowing 9:15
alternative 10:3 41:9

alternatives 9:23 10:1
46:11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: amend..change

amend 44:25
amount 34:1,7 45:14
and/or 9:7

answers 41:6
anymore 36:2
apologies 5:13
apologize 13:24 37:3
apparently 9:7 39:10
appearance 5:1
appearances 4:9
appointing 40:22
approach 13:2
approved 23:14
April 20:20 28:25
area 5:20 9:20 21:7 46:6
areas 23:15

arrive 31:1 39:25
arrived 39:9

asks 41:2

assessed 8:19 33:23
34:2

assigning 18:3
assignment 18:3,18
assistant 4:19
assume 45:22
assuming 25:8
assurance 32:5 36:13
assured 31:22 50:24
atmosphere 46:12
attached 17:20,21
Attachment 14:19

attention 6:1
attorney 4:11,19
August 18:18 19:18
authority 9:17 41:3,18
authorized 11:13
avenue 41:20
avenues 40:21
aware 41:8

B

back 8:99:22 10:1 12:4
30:21 33:7 36:22 41:21
49:12 50:6

background 6:11

bankruptcy 4:157:1
10:15 11:9,13

based 30:15
basis 25:8 26:8 40:25
beginning 21:13,14

Begley 4:18,23,24 5:5,
10,11 8:25 9:5,13,19
12:16,21 38:7,9,12 41:15
45:25 49:23,25 50:13,20

Begley's 7:24 44:16
behalf 11:10,14
believed 34:24

Betham 12:23 13:1,4,15
15:21 16:12 20:8,17 24:3
36:20 37:9 38:341:5,8
44:14 48:2 49:22

bit 10:10 29:5 37:10
block 21:9
Blue 21:11 42:15

board 4:19 5:15,17,24
6:2,7,12,16,19,21 7:4,6,
16 9:2,6,13,16,25 12:17
43:1 50:2,14,16,20,21,25

board's 5:25 6:4
boards 7:12

book 14:5,7

books 13:22

bottom 28:18

bout 13:25
breakdown 39:10
bring 21:22 45:1 49:11
brought 5:25
business 13:12

C

calculate 47:7,8,11
calculation 47:12
calculations 47:13,20

call 6:1012:14,22 28:4
30:7 49:23 50:8

called 12:24 135
calling 15:13 20:14
cap 29:24 43:5
care 45:20

case 23:17 26:2
caution 34:23
cease 9:17 25:16
certificate 18:11
CFR 24:14,15 25:24
CFRS 24:9
change 15:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: Chapter..counsel

Chapter 4:14 11:9 12:3
characteristics 35:6
characterization 49:13
choking 9:22 10:1
Christensen 10:21,24,25
chronology 50:2
circulate 36:23 37:2

circumstances 41:13
50:18

clarify 50:21
Class 35:9,10
clear 7:18 11:8
close 7:14

closed 29:14 43:22
co-own 11:24
Code 24:10

codes 42:3
comments 21:17

Commission 4:6 6:15
8:18 14:21 19:11 20:10
27:4 33:23 36:16 41:4
46:8 48:12

Commission's 4:8 14:17
17:519:18 20:19 34:8

committed 49:10

communicate 43:13,16
44:4

communications 44:2.,8
48:3,7,9

communities 8:15

company 4:6,159:2,4
15:11 18:15 19:6 31:17
43:14 44:3,9

competing 10:7

completed 29:23

completely 29:17 46:9
50:22

complexity 6:9

compliance 21:23 25:23
26:4 27:1 31:20 40:6
41:25 45:2

compliant 24:18 25:7
34:18 41:21 45:12

complied 12:10

comply 24:16 25:13
33:10 45:7 46:1

complying 24:19
compromise 25:5
conception 47:4
concern 9:9 35:16,18,19

concerned 8:12,13 10:10
29:18 36:11 39:20

concerns 10:9 25:17,20
35:2 50:15

conclusion 41:2
conclusive 12:6

condition 21:3,10 22:20
36:13 43:21 44:1

conditions 21:6

conduct 9:10 23:19
44:25

conference 6:10

confidence 30:19 31:14,
19,21 33:12,16 36:12
40:5

confident 30:15
confirm 18:19

conjunction 13:16 14:4
15:416:16 17:9 18:9

19:23 31:10
connect 43:4
consequences 46:13

considered 24:25 41:9
46:18

consistent 20:19
construction 22:24
consultants 40:2
contemplated 50:14

contemporaneously
17:22

contending 13:25
context 7:8

continue 32:14
continued 21:12 48:11
continues 9:10
contrary 11:25
control 14:1

controls 11:9
conversation 48:4
convinced 34:15
coordination 39:17
copies 26:25 32:17 37:3
copy 14:548:11

correct 9:1317:12 23:8,
10 27:2 30:3,14 35:20
37:20 46:4 49:1 50:9

corroding 22:21
cost 47:18
coughing 14:1

counsel 4:195:3,8,17
10:15 41:18 50:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: couple..emergency

couple 6:209:22 32:13
39:340:2 43:10 44:14

create 7:3

cross-examination
36:20 38:4,11 43:11

cure 38:16
cured 40:24
curiosity's 40:9
cyclists 35:13

D

damage 9:23 26:6 36:4

date 18:17 31:17 33:22
38:22

dated 14:18 16:14
day 40:13

days 33:6,7 39:3 40:3
46:3

deactivate 36:8

deactivated 30:6 36:7
40:10 49:16

deactivating 40:20

deactivation 8:18 15:8
20:13 22:3 29:3,8,12
30:12 33:21 34:16,25
35:5,7 36:12,16

Dead 10:20,22 18:4,14
28:6 31:17 32:7,22,23
33:10,12,16

debtor 11:8,9 12:4

December 4:15:24 9:14
14:11 27:16 37:11

decommission 7:17

decommissioned 6:17

decommissioning 40:20
dedicated 49:10
defined 6:4
demonstrate 45:19
depending 38:22
derelict 32:24
designated 4:8
determination 47:13
determine 31:1047:19
develop 10:4
diameter 47:6
difficult 6:16

DIRECT 13:347:25
directed 45:10
disconnected 29:23

disconnection 42:21,23
43:3

discuss 27:20

discussion 32:20 33:1
37:12 49:7

dispute 5:16 6:11
distance 47:7
distribute 27:22
distributed 27:19
distributing 30:11
distribution 30:1

Division 4:115:16 7:25
8:2,11,13 12:9,22 13:13,
17 14:10,21,23 15:5,17,
21 16:4,14,16,19,23
17:10,13 18:8,20 19:24
20:1 21:21 22:8,10 23:19
24:19,21 25:6,11 26:11
27:14 32:17 33:12,20

34:2,15,17 35:21,25
36:6,16,18 37:10,14,22
39:9,14 41:3 44:21 48:6,
11 49:15 50:1

Division's 14:17 17:5,22
18:10 19:18 20:13 25:10
32:18 33:20 46:8 50:17,
22,25

docket 4:6 13:17 48:17

document 14:20 15:10,
2316:1517:7,11 18:6,8,
13,17 19:7,11,20,23 45:7

documentation 22:6,15
31:25 38:20 45:16,20
48:21

documentations 30:22
39:17

documented 22:13

documents 14:13 22:9
32:17 38:18 39:3,5 44:22

down 21:12 46:21

DPU 21:17 27:9,19 36:25
37:16 41:9

drilling 9:3,11
due 41:12
duly 13:5
duties 32:18
duty 31:2

E

earlier 12:20 32:16 37:9
effect 8:14

effective 15:13
elaborately 10:5
emergency 23:17 39:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: emergency-type..flaring

emergency-type 6:24
emphasize 27:4
employ 25:25
employed 13:11,13

employment 13:16 14:4
15:4 16:16 17:9 19:23

encompass 23:12
end 21:12 28:5 50:22
ends 43:6

Energy 4:5,15 15:11 19:5
43:14 44:3

enforcement 32:19
enforcements 18:11
engaged 9:3
engineer 13:15 29:6
engineering 47:12
ensure 39:18
Enterprises 11:23

entities 11:11 24:22,23
43:7

entitled 14:9,20 16:13
19:5

entity 5:18 9:6 11:12
Entrata 11:24

entry 29:24
environment 8:14 36:11
environmental 46:21

equipment 22:4 23:14
43:20

erred 34:23
essential 48:23

essentially 10:8 24:4
254

establishes 11:22
estate 4:15
evolved 22:6
exact 31:17

EXAMINATION 13:3
47:25

examined 13:6
Examiner 50:4
exceeds 46:6

excuse 6:23 14:2 27:21
excused 49:22

exhibit 13:22 14:16,24
15:1,6,15,18 16:9,13,24
17:1,4,14,17,20 18:2,21,
2319:1,10,13,16 20:3,5
21:16 26:18,24 27:9,11,
20 36:25 37:4,6,16,23
38:1

exhibits 14:10 17:20,21,
23 20:8

exigent 50:18
existing 15:25
exit 29:24
expect 50:8
expedite 38:21
expensive 47:17

experience 40:16 44:23
48:15

expert 43:1
expertise 46:7
explain 29:8

explore 34:19 41:20
46:23

explored 40:19,21

exposure 7:17
extent 7:16 41:2
extra 26:7

face 18:14

facilities 28:19 31:9 42:7,
13 44:1

facility 20:20 26:3 28:24
34:3

fact 5:22 16:21 20:18,22
25:17 26:4 32:7 33:10

facts 6:25
factual 7:7 10:5
failure 33:24
fair 41:17 49:12

familiar 9:1 15:6 16:15
17:7 18:6 19:7,20 20:17,
21

fashion 24:13

favor 41:23

feasibility 47:5

federal 16:142:2

felt 23:3 35:4,15

field 20:24,2521:2 31:11
figure 40:3

filed 4:18 5:13,18 17:22
19:11 22:8 23:6,9 24:21

filing 5:1317:11 25:2
filings 48:11
fine 24:5

flaring 6:3,23 7:4,12
9:12,15,23 10:3 35:23

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: flow..impacts

36:3,10 50:4

flow 40:15
flowing 7:19
flows 36:1

flu 13:25
focusing 23:5
follow 33:16 45:21
forgive 6:10 9:1 38:13
form 40:23
formal 25:10
forward 7:17 31:4
forwarded 16:3

found 15:14 21:21,25
39:14

foundation 24:6
frame 45:4,23
frank 8:23
front 50:2

General's 4:11
geologically 9:20
George 4:14

give 31:13 34:7 45:3
going-forward 25:8
good 4:313:8,931:3,6
grant 41:4

granted 4:2512:18 46:8
Greentown 28:6 44:9
ground 35:3

groups 7:13

guess 41:13
guesstimate 38:25

H

gap 28:8

gas 4:205:15,17,20,23
6:2,37:13,16,18 9:2,8
12:18 23:15 25:18 28:6
29:16,18,21 30:1,11
35:3,23 36:1,3 40:15
43:6 46:10,15,19,24
47:2,4,10 50:3

gated 21:7

gathering 28:15 42:12
gauge 43:24

gauges 23:13
general 4:19

half 39:15

Hammer 4:3,7,16,21,24
5:7,11 7:20 8:5,8,20,24
9:5,9,16 10:18,23 11:5,
1512:7,16,19 13:1,23
14:25 15:19 16:5,8,25
17:16,24 18:22 19:12
20:4 23:24 24:3 25:3,15
26:14,19 27:10,21 32:11
37:1,5,24 38:6,9 41:7
43:9 44:13 45:9,24 46:5
47:3,15,21 49:21,25
50:6,11,20

hand 6:1 30:25
handed 14:7
happen 50:15
happened 12:5 26:2
happening 26:9

hazardous 20:19 26:3
28:24 34:3

health 50:23
hear 5:3,8 7:22 8:6 50:4
heard 44:19

hearing 4:55:256:7,14
10:17,24 11:2,4 12:12
13:22 14:5,7,10,11,16,24
15:1,6,15,18 16:9,13,24
17:1,4,14,17,19 18:2,21,
2319:1,10,13,16 20:3,5,
8,10 21:16 26:18,24
27:9,11,19 34:5 36:21,25
37:4,16,23 38:1,5 48:19
50:4

heaviest 35:12
helpful 34:12
HFO 25:7,16
Hill's 21:11 42:15
history 12:4
Hofmann 4:14
hold 30:25

hope 5:12

Horse 10:20,22 18:5,14
28:6 31:17 32:8,23
33:10,12,16

hypothetical 49:6

ID 32:25

identification 14:16 15:2
16:10 17:2,18 18:4,24
19:2,14,17 20:6 26:24
27:12,19 38:2

identify 22:18 23:15
immediately 40:15
impacts 8:15

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: impetus..locked

impetus 24:6

important 30:23,24
33:22

imposition 26:3
improvements 45:25
including 22:12
incorporate 50:15
index 14:12
indicating 32:23
indication 31:6,13
indulge 29:5
industry 25:24

information 11:22,25
38:23 40:5 45:5

informed 10:15
infrastructure 42:6,7,18
initial 22:12

initiative 41:25

inspect 31:442:7,9,12,
14

inspecting 42:5

inspection 18:11 31:13
32:19 43:15 45:18

inspections 44:25
install 33:11,16

insufficient 21:22,25
23:3 39:15

intend 5:2 49:23
intent 25:19,21
intention 10:13,24

interconnect 21:4 28:11,
21 42:22

interests 7:15 10:7

interim 19:3,6 21:17,21,
24 22:9 23:2,6,9 24:20
25:1,25 26:5 39:8,11,13,
25 40:25 46:1

interrupt 12:16
intervene 5:4,6,14 6:13
7:6

intervention 4:25 7:23
8:150:16

intrastate 32:19 42:11
investigating 11:20
involved 24:22
involving 5:19 6:9 7:12

issue 6:1,99:14 10:8
11:18 24:4 42:17 46:21
50:3

issues 7:212:1122:1,2
41:22 45:17

kind 29:25 38:13 39:21

knowledge 16:21 24:13
44:4

L

J

James 11:23

Jeep 35:13

Jeffrey 4:13

Jimmy 12:23 13:4,14
JMD 11:1

JND 11:23

juncture 10:6

June 16:14 17:6 21:2
jurisdiction-ality 42:10
jurisdictional 41:17

K

keeping 42:1

late 4:18 5:13
launcher 21:14
lay 24:6

layman's 29:9 41:6
laywoman's 49:13

leak 22:11,12,14,16,17
23:5,11,16

leaks 22:18
learning 38:13
left 26:19 29:16,18
legal 41:2
legitimate 10:9
lengthy 45:14
letter 32:22

limit 33:5,6

limited 6:24 8:23 24:12
47:24

lines 46:9

list 12:11

literally 23:13
litigation 7:12

live 35:11

LLC 10:22 11:24 31:18
local 8:15

located 21:4

location 35:7,9,10
locked 29:14 43:23

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: long..observations

long 38:16 39:15,23
40:10 44:16,20,24 45:16
47:14

longer 15:12
lot 22:2523:1,12
love 41:11

M

made 48:12
maintained 34:22
maintaining 31:25

maintenance 30:17
35:17

make 7:6 8:2,10 11:8
35:7 37:20 41:3 50:21,23

makes 36:19
making 31:20 45:25
mandate 6:22 50:23
manner 30:20 32:6
manuals 44:25
March 14:18

mark 26:18,21 36:24
37:5

marked 14:16,19 15:2,6
16:10,13 17:2,18 18:24
19:2,14,17 20:2,6 21:15
26:23 27:12,19 37:16
38:2

matter 4:55:19,25 7:22
29:2

matters 9:7 12:14
maximum 34:6,7,13
meaningful 31:20
means 35:10 41:16

mechanism 29:25
medium 29:22
meet 23:3 26:13 337
meetings 24:23

memorandum 14:20
17:23

mentioned 25:24
methods 34:16
Michael 4:7
microphone 14:1
Mike 4:23

miles 22:17 47:8
million 34:14
mind 24:1
minds 8:16

minimum 22:11 26:12,13
42:2 45:8

Mining 4:6,15,20 5:16,17
7:16 9:2 12:18 15:11
19:5 43:14 44:3 50:3

minute 23:25 32:8

Moab 5:23 7:15 16:1
21:5,9 35:11

modifications 30:10

moment 13:21 30:21
32:9

moments 32:13
monitored 22:13,15

monitoring 19:3,6 21:18,
21 22:10 23:9 24:7,14,20
25:1,4,12,19,22 26:1,5,
12 46:2

month 39:1
morning 4:3 8:4 13:8,9

37:9
motion 5:4,14 12:17

move 5:6 15:18 16:24
17:14,21 18:21 19:9,16
20:2,12 25:22 27:8 31:4
36:23 37:23 50:12

moved 6:2 21:8 50:16

N

natural 6:523:14 29:17,
21 46:18,19,24 47:9

nature 34:1 48:20
necessity 24:19

needed 22:4,11 34:16,20
45:4

negotiated 24:8
nitrogen 29:22 46:16
normal 30:7

Northwest 21:4,7 28:10,
19,21 42:21,22

note 4:2517:19 25:11
noted 28:24

notice 10:13 16:2,3
noticed 4:5
notification 15:8

number 18:4 26:20 33:11
37:4

O

object 41:1,5

objection 7:23,25 8:7
observation 20:24 42:19
observations 28:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing

December 19, 2019 Index: observe..perform

observe 28:14,20 43:21 operator 9:7 10:22 15:7, packed 25:18

observed 21:3,6,8,10
42:24 43:22.24

obtained 26:4
occur 6:23
October 23:20 27:1
offered 41:18
offhand 34:11
Office 4:11

officer 4:3,8,16,21,24 5:7
6:14 7:20 8:5,8,20,24
9:9,16 10:18,23 11:5,15
12:7,19 13:1,23 14:25
15:19 16:5,8,25 17:16,24
18:22 19:12 20:4,10
23:24 24:3 25:3,15
26:14,19 27:10,21 32:11
36:21 37:1,5,24 38:5,6
41:7 43:9 44:13 45:9,24
46:5 47:3,15,21 48:19
49:21 50:6,11

oil 4:205:15,17 7:16 9:2,
3,10 10:22 12:17 18:14
28:6 31:17 44:9 50:3

onerous 45:13
ongoing 26:8
online 41:21
onsite 31:1

open 14:940:14
operated 30:19 42:8

operating 25:8 31:3,14
32:6

operation 21:1,2 35:17
operational 40:14

operations 9:11,17
20:18,22 25:17 30:7

12,24 16:2 18:4,14 25:12
26:7 30:25 31:7,18,19,23
32:7,25 33:2,9,13 35:1
38:15,24 39:5,24 40:22
41:12,19,23 42:11,12
43:16 44:17,24 45:5,10,
17,19 48:13 49:3,6,10

operator's 20:23 32:3

44:24
operators 25:23,25 32:5

OPID 15:8 18:3,4,18
33:3,4,9,11

opinion 38:17 41:20
44:17,23 45:13 46:2,13
47:16

option 29:4 34:24 35:5,8
46:22 47:1

options 34:20 40:18
46:17,23,25

order 8:18 9:14,15,17
12:11 17:6 20:20 26:3
31:21 34:3 36:16 44:17
45:11 49:17

ordered 25:16 28:25
outdoor 35:12,14

outstanding 28:23 38:17
48:8

Overruled 41:7
owner 9:8

ownership 7:1
owns 11:18,22

P

Pacific 4:5,15 15:11 19:5
43:14 44:3

packet 27:3,5,6
paperwork 48:25 49:2

Paradox 15:13 19:3
20:14 21:22

paramount 8:16
paraphrase 22:11
Pardon 33:15

part 20:9 22:23 31:24
32:17 33:19 37:14

participate 5:2 10:13,16,
24 11:2 12:10,18 14:15,
1917:10 19:22 27:15

participated 13:17 48:16
participation 7:24 8:1

parties 4:17 5:9 7:22
10:11 12:8 13:24 26:11
36:21 38:5 39:9

partners 16:1
pass 13:21
passed 27:25 37:20
pathotic 22:12,18
Patricia 4:10 6:11
patrol 22:22
patrolling 22:14,22

PEMC 10:15 11:8,22
15:7,12 19:11 48:3,7,11,
12,16

penalties 33:23 34:2
penalty 8:19 34:6,7,13
people 35:10,14
Perfect 26:21 28:17

perform 22:3,5,6 23:11
38:20 49:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: performed..procedures

performed 22:17,19
permission 13:21
Permit 15:19
permitted 10:16 25:1
perpetuity 7:5
personal 16:21
personally 44:6

perspective 6:59:21
41:6

pertinent 25:14
phalange 30:10 40:12

phalanges 28:9 40:13
43:4

PHMSA 15:7,11 16:2
18:9 32:16,22 33:3,7

photographs 26:25

physical 28:3,7,14,17,21
42:20,23 43:3

physically 35:11

pick 23:14

pictures 37:15,21 42:20
pig 21.6,14

pin 23:25

pipe 22:20 28:8

pipeline 5:21 6:9,16 7:2,
8,17 9:11,18 10:10
11:18,24 13:14,15 15:13,
2516:19 18:10 19:3,6
20:14,18 21:7,11,13,17,
21,22 22:3,7,18,23 23:1,
14,16,20 24:7,16,22
25:7,12,13,16,22,25
26:5,9 27:15 28:5,12,13,
14,18,19,22 29:3,16,18,
21,25 30:1,6,11,19 31:3,
8,15,18,25 32:6 33:5

34:18,22,25 35:2,3,7,11,
14,15,22 36:1,2,7,9,13
37:10 38:24 39:18 40:9,
20,23 41:12,21 42:1,5,21
43:1,4,5,7 44:1 45:23
46:16 47:4,7 49:11,12,16

pipeline's 21:3
pipelines 32:19

place 4:521:2 28:9 38:15
39:21,24

plan 21:24 23:2 24:20
26:13 39:8,11,13,14,25
40:6 46:2

plant 5:23 6:2 7:13 9:8
21:12 28:5 42:16

play 23:1
players 7:9
plea 33:20

point 8:421:11 31:16,17
33:22 41:17

points 8:3 23:7 27:3
28:22 29:24 42:18

policies 30:22

position 29:14 40:15
43:22 45:12

possession 15:22 16:7
possibility 22:9
possibly 46:3

powers 12:2
preference 5:4,5

preliminary 12:13 13:10
47:16

premarked 37:4
preparation 17:10 19:22
prepare 13:19 37:15,16

44:22

prepared 12:10 13:22
16:18

preparing 14:19
prescriptive 24:14

present 4:17 10:2,11
12:8

presiding 4:3,8,16,21,24
5:7 7:20 8:5,8,20,24 9:9,
16 10:18,23 11:5,15
12:7,19 13:1,23 14:25
15:19 16:5,8,25 17:16,24
18:22 19:12 20:4 23:24
24:3 25:3,15 26:14,19
27:10,21 32:11 37:1,5,24
38:6 41:7 43:9 44:13
45:9,24 465 47:3,15,21
49:21 50:6,11

pressure 23:11,13 29:13
43:24

pressures 23.7 35:22
pretty 40:2

prevent 43:6
previous 32:3
previously 11:2
primarily 9:10
principal 7:10
proactive 31:7
problem 45:21
procedural 24:4

procedure 22:4 39:21
45:6

procedures 24:15 29:20
30:23 31:2,3,5,22,24
32:2,3 33:11 34:21 35:17
38:19 39:16 48:22 49:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: proceeding..remain

proceeding 5:37:111:18
48:16 50:16

process 24:21 39:4
50:14,19

producer 5:20
production 35:23
professional 45:13

program 19:3,5,6 21:18,
21 22:10 23:6,9 24:7
25:1,4,12,19,22 26:1,5

progress 31:20
prohibitively 47:17
proposed 50:19
protect 7:15 48:23 49:17
protecting 22:21
protection 22:13,19,21
proven 33:21,22
provide 23:1 26:8 35:1

provided 10:12 12:11
15:11 22:13,15 30:18
31:12

providing 14:15
provision 24:14
proximity 7:14

prudent 31:7 33:13
38:15,24 39:24 40:22
41:11,19 44:17,24

PSC 50:15

public 4:11 6:14 8:12,13,
17 10:8 12:9 13:13 14:10
15:22 25:6 29:3 35:18,19
36:10,14 44:21 46:7
48:23 49:17 50:17,23

purge 29:20

purged 29:17 46:9
purging 46:10,12
purpose 6:13 24:9
purview 50:25

put 23:25 26:23 28:9
29:24 38:22

putting 26:17 46:24

Q

guestion 8:25 10:7 15:20
24:1 32:8 35:24 39:23
41:1,6,14,18 44:20 45:10
46:6 50:13

guestions 7:21 13:10
14:12 20:14 23:22 28:1
36:19,20 38:4,5,8 40:18
43:8,10 44:14,16 47:22
48:3 49:5,20

quicker 39:2

quickly 37:19 38:21
49:11

raised 8:3
ramifications 46:10
range 38:25
reading 23:10,12
reason 5:18 7:10

recall 28:3 32:22 33:24
34:1 37:12 48:3 49:6

receive 16:2 32:1 34:21
38:23 45:17

received 11:22 18:9
21:24 39:13 40:1,6

receivership 40:23
receiving 21:7 40:4
recess 32:12
recognize 35:21,25 46:7
recollection 23:8 32:2
recollections 28:2

recommendation 42:2
49:16

recommendations 25:10
recommending 36:6

record 4:4 6:20 10:5 11:8
12:17 24:8 40:9

recorded 23:7

records 22:6 30:16,18,22
31:5,6,8,10,12 32:18
34:21 45:17 48:21,22

recreation 35:12
redirect 47:23 49:19
reduction 29:12,13
redundant 44:15
refer 9:2

reference 24:9
referring 28:10,12
regard 20:15
registered 11:3
registry 15:7
regular 5:24 30:7 49:12
regulation 40:7 41:25

regulations 24:17 25:14
33:17 34:9

relief 6:2,17 33:20 50:24
remain 29:14

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: remained..served

remained 25:18
remaining 29:16
remedy 44:18 50:24
remember 32:20
removal 40:12,13
remove 43:347:9
removing 30:10
renew 49:11
rephrase 32:8 33:15
replace 29:21 43:5 46:16
report 17:5 26:8
reporting 33:8
represent 4:14 26:24

representative 43:13
44:9

representatives 44:3
representing 5:15

represents 15:12 18:13
42:25

request 13:21 14:17,21,
24 18:3,18 19:19 20:13
31:23 33:2,11 34:4,5,24
35:5 36:16 41:4 46:8

requested 6:18 33:20
34:2

requesting 8:18 32:24
requests 8:1

require 39:16 44:17
45:14

required 25:529:3,4
30:13 33:2,14 36:3 42:1
45:1,11 46:1

requirement 25:4
requires 24:10 29:13

42:9

reservoir 9:24 35:22 36:4
residual 29:16

resigned 48:12
resource 6:6

resources 11:1,24 31:1
46:19 49:14

respect 6:1,410:2 11:12,
17 39:10 40:19 41:17
42:4,17 44:20 50:3

responded 24:20
responding 17:5

response 14:17,21 19:18
20:19 39:18

responsibilities 18:10
responsibility 25:13
restate 35:24 41:14
restore 40:15
restored 30:6,9
restoring 40:14
restriction 11:11
result 25:2 26:6 35:23
results 20:25

review 21:15,19 22:1
27:5,6 38:18,21,23 39:4,
6 44:21 45:4 46:25

reviewed 31:9 39:14
reviewing 39:3
road 21:5

role 8:22

room 5:111:412:8
royalties 8:15
rules 33:17

S

Safari 35:13

safe 30:19 31:8 32:6
34:17 36:9,10,13 42:1

safely 31:15

safety 7:28:12,17 10:8
13:14,15 16:19 18:10
23:1 29:3 35:16,19 36:14
40:23,24 41:22 49:17
50:18,24

sake 40:9
satisfied 25:6
scenario 7:3
scheduled 5:24
scheduling 12:11

Schmid 4:10 7:24,25 8:9,
11 11:1 12:14,22 13:7,20
14:3,8,23 15:3,17 16:11,
2317:3,13,19,25 18:1,
20,25 19:9,15 20:1,7
23:24 24:2,4,12 25:9,21
26:16,21,22 27:8,13,18,
23,24 32:9,13,15 36:18
37:3,7,8,22,25 38:341:1
47:23,24 48:1

secondarily 7:11
section 16:19
sector 13:14
secured 29:15 43:23
sensitive 5:12
separate 29:25

separation 28:4,7,14,17,
21

served 19:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: Service..tie

Service 6:15 46:8
settlement 24:25
settlement-type 24:23
short 45:23

shouting 5:12

shut 35:1 46:9
shut-in 9:22 35:22 36:1,4
shutdown 22:6
shutting 10:1

side 34:23 44:25 49:3
similar 39:23

simple 29:10

sir 4:17,22 38:8

site 23:19 27:1,15 28:2,
20 31:9 37:10,14 42:4
43:17,19,25 44:10

situation 6:16,21 7:3,8
23:18

situations 6:24
sniffling 14:1

sort 12:1 26:6 39:8
sound 47:12
sources 39:18 40:1
speak 5:10

specific 24:13 26:12 30:2
44:19

speed 39:4
spelled 23:2

Spencer 10:14,19 11:10
19:4

spoken 24:22
stand 12:25 49:15

standard 25:24
standards 42:2 45:8

start 26:18 28:15 31:24
42:14

started 21:5
starting 21:3 22:16
starts 29:12

state 7:9 16:3
stated 18:17 22:10
statement 8:2,10
statements 8:3
stating 12:20

status 16:14 26:8 30:8
49:12

statutes 34:9

statutorily 6:3

statutory 6:22 12:2 24:10
steel 47:7

steps 23:12 24:16,18
30:2,5

stipulated 25:5,9
submit 38:19

submits 15:24
submitted 33:9 39:5 45:5
substantial 40:4

sued 7:12

suggest 24:11
suggests 11:23
summarize 21:20
supplant 26:10

suppose 8:9,25 10:4
50:13

supposed 22:5

survey 22:12,14,16,17
23:5,11,12

suspended 20:18,22
sworn 12:24 13:5
system 28:15 46:25

T

table 5:3,8
takes 45:6
taking 46:1
talk 29:5

talked 26:11 32:16 37:9
49:9

talks 24:25
tamper 43:20
task 45:13
taxes 8:15
technical 43:1

temporary 6:24 9:14
28:8 40:22

terms 7:18 29:9 39:7
terribly 9:1

Terry 10:14 19:4
testified 13:6 40:17

testimony 9:20,25 20:9
28:23 29:2 30:12 39:11
49:13

testing 40:24

things 6:21 22:25 26:10,
12,13 37:15 41:24 45:11

third-party 26:6
tie 42:15

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: tie-in..wrong

tie-in 21:11 42:18
tie-ins 42:5

time 4:4,22 9:15 10:2
12:6 31:13 33:4,5 36:15,
19 38:18 39:5 40:4 45:3,
6,8,10,14,18,23

title 13:11

today 7:248:1,19 10:11
11:4 12:12 20:9 48:16

top 28:4,5,12,13
town 7:14
training 30:23
transactions 12:3

transmission 21:14
28:15 42:10,11,15,23
43:5,7

transportation 43:6
transporting 30:11

Trousdale 4:13 8:6,7,20,
22 11:7,16,20 43:9,10,12
48:2 50:8,10

truck 46:1547:2
trucking 46:23 47:5
truckloads 47:9

true 15:10 18:13 22:8
48:6,10,20

trustee 4:14 10:16 11:9,
1312:3

turn 16:12 17:4 18:2 19:1
22:1 26:16 34:8 38:6

Turning 33:19

type 22:3,4 38:20
typical 39:16
typically 30:15 38:16

U

unavailable 9:11,18
uncured 28:25

understand 6:8,15 24:8
25:21 26:15 38:14 39:11
45:9.12

understanding 25:16
50:2

understands 7:7 50:22

Understood 8:24 11:15
25:347:21

undertakes 26:7
undo 12:3
unsafe 25:18
untenable 7:4

up 6:712:123:14 39:4
43:21 47:13 48:15

update 16:14
Utah 4:11 7:9 24:10

utilities 4:12 8:12,13
12:9 13:14 14:10 15:22
25:6 44:21

valve 21:9

valves 29:14 40:14 43:22
vent 46:1447:1

venting 35:23 36:3 46:20
verification 27:1

verify 20:24

versus 10:8

view 50:17

violation 33:8 48:8

violations 28:24 38:17
40:24 44:18 45:2,16
48:20,21

visit 23:19 27:1,15 28:2
31:937:10,14 42:5
43:17,19,25 44:11

visits 28:20
vital 6:5
voice 14:2
volition 32:24

volume 47:4,8

W

waive 24:19

walk 23:13

waste 6:5,23 8:14 46:18
water 29:22 46:17
ways 46:15

weigh 10:7

wells 5:22 28:6 36:4

Wesco 5:19,25 6:2 9:3,5,
10,17 21:10,11 42:8,11
43:7

Wesco's 9:21 42:7,18,21
west 21:4
word 20:23 25:10 32:24

work 30:16,17,24 42:9
49:3,4

workable 39:8,25
wrong 39:19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: year..yesterday

year 23:20

yesterday 4:18 5:13,18
50:17

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54

	Word Index
	Index: $1..alternatives
	$1 (1)
	05/14/19 (1)
	1 (6)
	10 (6)
	11 (7)
	12 (2)
	13 (5)
	14 (5)
	16-inch (1)
	17 (4)
	18 (2)
	18-2602-01 (1)
	19 (2)
	20 (1)
	2016 (1)
	2019 (12)
	21 (2)
	21st (1)
	22 (2)
	23 (6)
	24 (7)
	26 (1)
	3 (3)
	30 (2)
	30-day (1)
	39049 (1)
	6 (3)
	7 (3)
	9:00 (1)
	A.M. (1)
	absolve (1)
	accomplish (1)
	accomplished (1)
	accurate (1)
	achieved (1)
	acquisition (2)
	act (1)
	action (4)
	actions (1)
	activated (1)
	active (2)
	activities (3)
	activity (2)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	adjacent (1)
	Administrative (1)
	admission (10)
	admitted (13)
	adopt (2)
	affect (1)
	agencies (1)
	agency (1)
	agent (1)
	agents (1)
	ahead (4)
	air (2)
	airport (1)
	Alden (1)
	alleviate (1)
	allowing (1)
	alternative (2)
	alternatives (3)

	Index: amend..change
	amend (1)
	amount (3)
	and/or (1)
	answers (1)
	anymore (1)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (2)
	apparently (2)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	appointing (1)
	approach (1)
	approved (1)
	April (2)
	area (4)
	areas (1)
	arrive (2)
	arrived (1)
	asks (1)
	assessed (3)
	assigning (1)
	assignment (2)
	assistant (1)
	assume (1)
	assuming (1)
	assurance (2)
	assured (2)
	atmosphere (1)
	attached (2)
	Attachment (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (2)
	August (2)
	authority (3)
	authorized (1)
	avenue (1)
	avenues (1)
	aware (1)
	back (10)
	background (1)
	bankruptcy (5)
	based (1)
	basis (3)
	beginning (2)
	Begley (22)
	Begley's (2)
	behalf (2)
	believed (1)
	Betham (17)
	bit (3)
	block (1)
	Blue (2)
	board (27)
	board's (2)
	boards (1)
	book (2)
	books (1)
	bottom (1)
	bout (1)
	breakdown (1)
	bring (3)
	brought (1)
	business (1)
	calculate (3)
	calculation (1)
	calculations (2)
	call (7)
	called (2)
	calling (2)
	cap (2)
	care (1)
	case (2)
	caution (1)
	cease (2)
	certificate (1)
	CFR (3)
	CFRS (1)
	change (1)

	Index: Chapter..counsel
	Chapter (3)
	characteristics (1)
	characterization (1)
	choking (2)
	Christensen (4)
	chronology (1)
	circulate (2)
	circumstances (2)
	clarify (1)
	Class (2)
	clear (2)
	close (1)
	closed (2)
	co-own (1)
	Code (2)
	codes (1)
	comments (1)
	Commission (13)
	Commission's (6)
	committed (1)
	communicate (3)
	communications (5)
	communities (1)
	company (11)
	competing (1)
	completed (1)
	completely (3)
	complexity (1)
	compliance (8)
	compliant (5)
	complied (1)
	comply (5)
	complying (1)
	compromise (1)
	conception (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (6)
	concerns (5)
	conclusion (1)
	conclusive (1)
	condition (6)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (3)
	conference (1)
	confidence (8)
	confident (1)
	confirm (1)
	conjunction (8)
	connect (1)
	consequences (1)
	considered (3)
	consistent (1)
	construction (1)
	consultants (1)
	contemplated (1)
	contemporaneously (1)
	contending (1)
	context (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (2)
	continues (1)
	contrary (1)
	control (1)
	controls (1)
	conversation (1)
	convinced (1)
	coordination (1)
	copies (3)
	copy (2)
	correct (12)
	corroding (1)
	cost (1)
	coughing (1)
	counsel (7)

	Index: couple..emergency
	couple (7)
	create (1)
	cross-examination (4)
	cure (1)
	cured (1)
	curiosity's (1)
	cyclists (1)
	damage (3)
	date (4)
	dated (2)
	day (1)
	days (5)
	deactivate (1)
	deactivated (4)
	deactivating (1)
	deactivation (15)
	Dead (12)
	debtor (3)
	December (6)
	decommission (1)
	decommissioned (1)
	decommissioning (1)
	dedicated (1)
	defined (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	depending (1)
	derelict (1)
	designated (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (2)
	develop (1)
	diameter (1)
	difficult (1)
	DIRECT (2)
	directed (1)
	disconnected (1)
	disconnection (3)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (4)
	dispute (2)
	distance (1)
	distribute (1)
	distributed (1)
	distributing (1)
	distribution (1)
	Division (59)
	Division's (13)
	docket (3)
	document (15)
	documentation (7)
	documentations (2)
	documented (1)
	documents (7)
	down (2)
	DPU (6)
	drilling (2)
	due (1)
	duly (1)
	duties (1)
	duty (1)
	earlier (3)
	effect (2)
	effective (1)
	elaborately (1)
	emergency (2)

	Index: emergency-type..flaring
	emergency-type (1)
	emphasize (1)
	employ (1)
	employed (2)
	employment (6)
	encompass (1)
	end (3)
	ends (1)
	Energy (6)
	enforcement (1)
	enforcements (1)
	engaged (1)
	engineer (2)
	engineering (1)
	ensure (1)
	Enterprises (1)
	entities (4)
	entitled (4)
	entity (3)
	Entrata (1)
	entry (1)
	environment (2)
	environmental (1)
	equipment (3)
	erred (1)
	essential (1)
	essentially (3)
	establishes (1)
	estate (1)
	evolved (1)
	exact (1)
	EXAMINATION (2)
	examined (1)
	Examiner (1)
	exceeds (1)
	excuse (3)
	excused (1)
	exhibit (36)
	exhibits (5)
	exigent (1)
	existing (1)
	exit (1)
	expect (1)
	expedite (1)
	expensive (1)
	experience (3)
	expert (1)
	expertise (1)
	explain (1)
	explore (3)
	explored (2)
	exposure (1)
	extent (2)
	extra (1)
	face (1)
	facilities (5)
	facility (4)
	fact (8)
	facts (1)
	factual (2)
	failure (1)
	fair (2)
	familiar (9)
	fashion (1)
	favor (1)
	feasibility (1)
	federal (2)
	felt (3)
	field (4)
	figure (1)
	filed (9)
	filing (3)
	filings (1)
	fine (1)
	flaring (12)

	Index: flow..impacts
	flow (1)
	flowing (1)
	flows (1)
	flu (1)
	focusing (1)
	follow (2)
	forgive (3)
	form (1)
	formal (1)
	forward (2)
	forwarded (1)
	found (4)
	foundation (1)
	frame (2)
	frank (1)
	front (1)
	gap (1)
	gas (37)
	gated (1)
	gathering (2)
	gauge (1)
	gauges (1)
	general (1)
	General's (1)
	geologically (1)
	George (1)
	give (3)
	going-forward (1)
	good (5)
	grant (1)
	granted (3)
	Greentown (2)
	ground (1)
	groups (1)
	guess (1)
	guesstimate (1)
	half (1)
	Hammer (62)
	hand (2)
	handed (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	happening (1)
	hazardous (4)
	health (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (1)
	hearing (55)
	heaviest (1)
	helpful (1)
	HFO (2)
	Hill's (2)
	history (1)
	Hofmann (1)
	hold (1)
	hope (1)
	Horse (12)
	hypothetical (1)
	ID (1)
	identification (15)
	identify (2)
	immediately (1)
	impacts (1)

	Index: impetus..locked
	impetus (1)
	important (3)
	imposition (1)
	improvements (1)
	including (1)
	incorporate (1)
	index (1)
	indicating (1)
	indication (2)
	indulge (1)
	industry (1)
	information (5)
	informed (1)
	infrastructure (3)
	initial (1)
	initiative (1)
	inspect (5)
	inspecting (1)
	inspection (5)
	inspections (1)
	install (2)
	insufficient (4)
	intend (2)
	intent (2)
	intention (2)
	interconnect (4)
	interests (2)
	interim (19)
	interrupt (1)
	intervene (5)
	intervention (4)
	intrastate (2)
	investigating (1)
	involved (1)
	involving (3)
	issue (9)
	issues (7)
	James (1)
	Jeep (1)
	Jeffrey (1)
	Jimmy (3)
	JMD (1)
	JND (1)
	juncture (1)
	June (3)
	jurisdiction-ality (1)
	jurisdictional (1)
	keeping (1)
	kind (3)
	knowledge (3)
	late (2)
	launcher (1)
	lay (1)
	layman's (2)
	laywoman's (1)
	leak (9)
	leaks (1)
	learning (1)
	left (3)
	legal (1)
	legitimate (1)
	lengthy (1)
	letter (1)
	limit (2)
	limited (4)
	lines (1)
	list (1)
	literally (1)
	litigation (1)
	live (1)
	LLC (3)
	local (1)
	located (1)
	location (3)
	locked (2)

	Index: long..observations
	long (9)
	longer (1)
	lot (3)
	love (1)
	made (1)
	maintained (1)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (2)
	make (9)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	mandate (2)
	manner (2)
	manuals (1)
	March (1)
	mark (4)
	marked (20)
	matter (5)
	matters (2)
	maximum (3)
	meaningful (1)
	means (2)
	mechanism (1)
	medium (1)
	meet (3)
	meetings (1)
	memorandum (2)
	mentioned (1)
	methods (1)
	Michael (1)
	microphone (1)
	Mike (1)
	miles (2)
	million (1)
	mind (1)
	minds (1)
	minimum (5)
	Mining (13)
	minute (2)
	Moab (6)
	modifications (1)
	moment (3)
	moments (1)
	monitored (2)
	monitoring (18)
	month (2)
	morning (5)
	motion (3)
	move (16)
	moved (3)
	natural (9)
	nature (2)
	necessity (1)
	needed (5)
	negotiated (1)
	nitrogen (2)
	normal (1)
	Northwest (7)
	note (3)
	noted (1)
	notice (3)
	noticed (1)
	notification (1)
	number (4)
	object (2)
	objection (3)
	observation (2)
	observations (1)

	Index: observe..perform
	observe (3)
	observed (7)
	obtained (1)
	occur (1)
	October (2)
	offered (1)
	offhand (1)
	Office (1)
	officer (61)
	oil (14)
	onerous (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (1)
	onsite (1)
	open (2)
	operated (2)
	operating (4)
	operation (3)
	operational (1)
	operations (6)
	operator (43)
	operator's (3)
	operators (3)
	OPID (8)
	opinion (8)
	option (6)
	options (5)
	order (14)
	ordered (2)
	outdoor (2)
	outstanding (3)
	Overruled (1)
	owner (1)
	ownership (1)
	owns (2)
	Pacific (6)
	packed (1)
	packet (3)
	paperwork (2)
	Paradox (4)
	paramount (1)
	paraphrase (1)
	Pardon (1)
	part (6)
	participate (12)
	participated (2)
	participation (2)
	parties (10)
	partners (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (2)
	pathotic (2)
	Patricia (2)
	patrol (1)
	patrolling (2)
	PEMC (11)
	penalties (2)
	penalty (4)
	people (2)
	Perfect (2)
	perform (6)

	Index: performed..procedures
	performed (2)
	permission (1)
	Permit (1)
	permitted (2)
	perpetuity (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	perspective (3)
	pertinent (1)
	phalange (2)
	phalanges (3)
	PHMSA (8)
	photographs (1)
	physical (8)
	physically (1)
	pick (1)
	pictures (3)
	pig (2)
	pin (1)
	pipe (2)
	pipeline (114)
	pipeline's (1)
	pipelines (1)
	place (6)
	plan (11)
	plant (7)
	play (1)
	players (1)
	plea (1)
	point (6)
	points (7)
	policies (1)
	position (4)
	possession (2)
	possibility (1)
	possibly (1)
	powers (1)
	preference (2)
	preliminary (3)
	premarked (1)
	preparation (2)
	prepare (4)
	prepared (3)
	preparing (1)
	prescriptive (1)
	present (4)
	presiding (56)
	pressure (5)
	pressures (2)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	primarily (1)
	principal (1)
	proactive (1)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (3)
	procedures (17)

	Index: proceeding..remain
	proceeding (5)
	process (4)
	producer (1)
	production (1)
	professional (1)
	program (16)
	progress (1)
	prohibitively (1)
	proposed (1)
	protect (3)
	protecting (1)
	protection (3)
	proven (2)
	provide (3)
	provided (7)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	proximity (1)
	prudent (10)
	PSC (1)
	public (23)
	purge (1)
	purged (2)
	purging (2)
	purpose (2)
	purview (1)
	put (5)
	putting (2)
	question (15)
	questions (20)
	quicker (1)
	quickly (3)
	raised (1)
	ramifications (1)
	range (1)
	reading (2)
	reason (2)
	recall (7)
	receive (5)
	received (6)
	receivership (1)
	receiving (2)
	recess (1)
	recognize (3)
	recollection (2)
	recollections (1)
	recommendation (2)
	recommendations (1)
	recommending (1)
	record (7)
	recorded (1)
	records (14)
	recreation (1)
	redirect (2)
	reduction (2)
	redundant (1)
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	referring (2)
	regard (1)
	registered (1)
	registry (1)
	regular (3)
	regulation (2)
	regulations (4)
	relief (4)
	remain (1)

	Index: remained..served
	remained (1)
	remaining (1)
	remedy (2)
	remember (1)
	removal (2)
	remove (2)
	removing (1)
	renew (1)
	rephrase (2)
	replace (3)
	report (2)
	reporting (1)
	represent (2)
	representative (2)
	representatives (1)
	representing (1)
	represents (3)
	request (19)
	requested (3)
	requesting (2)
	requests (1)
	require (3)
	required (11)
	requirement (1)
	requires (3)
	reservoir (3)
	residual (1)
	resigned (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (5)
	respect (12)
	responded (1)
	responding (1)
	response (5)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	restate (2)
	restore (1)
	restored (2)
	restoring (1)
	restriction (1)
	result (3)
	results (1)
	review (13)
	reviewed (2)
	reviewing (1)
	road (1)
	role (1)
	room (3)
	royalties (1)
	rules (1)
	Safari (1)
	safe (8)
	safely (1)
	safety (19)
	sake (1)
	satisfied (1)
	scenario (1)
	scheduled (1)
	scheduling (1)
	Schmid (57)
	secondarily (1)
	section (1)
	sector (1)
	secured (2)
	sensitive (1)
	separate (1)
	separation (6)
	served (1)

	Index: Service..tie
	Service (2)
	settlement (1)
	settlement-type (1)
	short (1)
	shouting (1)
	shut (2)
	shut-in (4)
	shutdown (1)
	shutting (1)
	side (3)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	sir (3)
	site (13)
	situation (5)
	situations (1)
	sniffling (1)
	sort (3)
	sound (1)
	sources (2)
	speak (1)
	specific (4)
	speed (1)
	spelled (1)
	Spencer (5)
	spoken (1)
	stand (2)
	standard (1)
	standards (2)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	starting (2)
	starts (1)
	state (2)
	stated (2)
	statement (2)
	statements (1)
	stating (1)
	status (4)
	statutes (1)
	statutorily (1)
	statutory (3)
	steel (1)
	steps (5)
	stipulated (2)
	submit (1)
	submits (1)
	submitted (3)
	substantial (1)
	sued (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggests (1)
	summarize (1)
	supplant (1)
	suppose (4)
	supposed (1)
	survey (8)
	suspended (2)
	sworn (2)
	system (2)
	table (2)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talked (4)
	talks (1)
	tamper (1)
	task (1)
	taxes (1)
	technical (1)
	temporary (4)
	terms (3)
	terribly (1)
	Terry (2)
	testified (2)
	testimony (8)
	testing (1)
	things (8)
	third-party (1)
	tie (1)

	Index: tie-in..wrong
	tie-in (2)
	tie-ins (1)
	time (20)
	title (1)
	today (8)
	top (5)
	town (1)
	training (1)
	transactions (1)
	transmission (8)
	transportation (1)
	transporting (1)
	Trousdale (15)
	truck (2)
	trucking (2)
	truckloads (1)
	true (6)
	trustee (5)
	turn (8)
	Turning (1)
	type (3)
	typical (1)
	typically (2)
	unavailable (2)
	uncured (1)
	understand (9)
	understanding (2)
	understands (2)
	Understood (4)
	undertakes (1)
	undo (1)
	unsafe (1)
	untenable (1)
	up (7)
	update (1)
	Utah (3)
	utilities (9)
	valve (1)
	valves (3)
	vent (2)
	venting (3)
	verification (1)
	verify (1)
	versus (1)
	view (1)
	violation (2)
	violations (8)
	visit (12)
	visits (1)
	vital (1)
	voice (1)
	volition (1)
	volume (2)
	waive (1)
	walk (1)
	waste (4)
	water (2)
	ways (1)
	weigh (1)
	wells (3)
	Wesco (12)
	Wesco's (4)
	west (1)
	word (3)
	work (6)
	workable (2)
	wrong (1)

	Index: year..yesterday
	year (1)
	yesterday (4)



